will be adopted at European level in 2015 and 2016,
which is why the Solvency II-ratio at year-end 2014 and
on 30 June 2015 were uncertain to a degree. Among the
risk factors are the following: sensitivity for Volatility
Adjustment; Credit Risk Adjustment; Ultimate Forward
Rate impact; tax recoverability treatment by DNB.

Market sensitivity of regulatory Solvency I
The sensitivity of regulatory solvency (Solvency I) is a
measure used internally for risk management purposes.

The post-stress Solvency I (including after market
stress) is calculated every month, applying shocks in the
areas of interest rates, credit spreads, equities and real
estate.

The sensitivity of the regulatory solvency of SRLEV NV
is shown in the table below. The most important risks are
interest rate risk and spread risk (credit spreads).
Sensitivity to interest rates is measured by means of a
parallel movement in the yield curve. In reality,
movements in the curve are not parallel, and so the
interest rate shock is only indicative in nature.

4 SRLEV NV
Report of the Executive Board

Market sensitivity regulatory Solvency I ratio

In percentages
30 June 20151

31 December
2014

Interest rates -1% -6% -1%

Interest rates +1% 2% -2%

Credit spreads Corporate Bonds +0.5% -9% -9%

Credit spreads Sovereign Bonds +0.5% -6% -3%

Equity prices -10% -2% -2%

1 Sensitivities are calculated per 29 May 2015. Expectation is that these sensitivities do not differ significantly from 30 June 2015.

The low interest rate and spread sensitivity is attributable
to the derisking measures taken in the past year with
continuous effect in the first half year of 2015. These
measures include purchasing swaptions and swaps for
hedging interest rate risk and switching from riskier
investments (such as ABSs/MBSs, corporate bonds and
equities) to less risky investments (mostly Dutch and
German government bonds). The derisking measures
are aimed at stabilising the Solvency II-ratio. As a